Dedication

-To my parents who enlighten my way with their passion,
golden wisdom, and blessings.

-To my wife who gives the courage, strength and power
to go forward in my career (Nuseiba Osman).

-To my lovely son ( Mohammed)
-To my teachers who always offer an unlimited support
and help.
-To my brothers and sister.
-To my friends and students in past, present, and future in

all parts of the world.



Acknowledgment

I would like to express my thanks and gratitude to my supervisor
Dr.Abdallah Abdelkareem Osman for his guidance, assistance, and
pateience during the course of this work. My thanks also are extended to
Dr.Malik Hassan Ibrahim for his constant advise and encouragement.

My thanks also to my friend Mohammed Ali "Sudan university" for his
kind helps in collection of samples. My appreciation is also offered to
my colleagues in haematology department- Sudan University of Sciences
and Technology, my teachers and colleagues in haematology department
in Sudan University

Lastly all love to my family.

II



l_w5.@J|a_l.u_9u\_9w |4_AUJJ.MSM|JJM|J)J|0.).Q
iy alall blaVlg . (uwyl)JJW 335 s i) cadad anilsganll
J_U,I) oo 8 ia)l (9 awl,0l o3n ey ,>l.Kidd ¢ (ABO,Rh(D dolaV
adusll 03 g wloglro 828 (oS awl )adl wvan .(2007.gdgs I
Lgro Lgiiylio any s,V JL& g Legin J5lodl s 2ol
woa )l Jolallyg ABO, Kidd dolay de0x)l ol dawl ;0| caoaziwl
uLd.a& 9 ;&Lmdg J).L.u.LAJI quaoW Jp)ll )un.J mﬂ.ﬂ uLoM
MgusuSWJS&n-?JpJ-Mﬁdl»oml?yyumM'
g0z a9 o (EDTA) podl lodxil dasils 80l le s9iny Jo 2.5
eloaxiiwl oa I Jolall gABO  plai dagondl jo il a9 ,20) wliysll
J—= ol das aayylay o5 289 Kidd pla jax9 bl .axuid! asy )b
caoig Lwggll alusl 41900l joll 2o o5 @i oy (@3laidl dwln>)
i sl Jgo o Sy awilogw Sl ayg00dl o 1l go Leii oo
Y5> 0eils dawlyy ) laall 0aa caos . puludly aslind] s
dldl aggodl 5ol 55,5 da ol awl )l wlas UJ.gJol_g cuLw.LU
6 o0 3l Leig %50 awwuis 155,55 ,i SV eilS (O) 6,05: ABO plaid
) 8305 |uzls %17 anuis A) (6,0 Lol 05 %27 iy ((B ajso0)l
Ul (D) =il 50,5 daws euilS 289 15,5 J8YI (g %6 awuis (AB
o=zl 00,5 aus gl axikidd plai bl %94 oy I Jolall plaill
%48 <uilS JK® Gazil 35,5 duasg %92 culSIK?
go bl Lwggll dlud (9 ag90dl jo il pl Wl awl)a]l cuals
dyg0Ml ol Lolos aslin Lgisdg aslogudl Llall plaszal d5900d1 0l
s >y Loy, M}Z&JI&L&.&“Q.SL&SL&J)S' o Lldg zoisll
55Y Jilill go agbWizl pass byl s o agiszg)

I1I



Abstract

This is a prospective and analytical study, aimed to determine the frequency
of ABO, Rh(D) and kidd antigens, and phenotypes, among Husa Sudanese
tribe.It also aimed at established ABO, Rh(D) and Kidd blood group baseline
data for this Sudanese tribe.and it determine the interaction between this tribe
and other Sudanese tribes which this will be useful in the blood transfusion.

The study was conducted during three months (April to July, 2007),
Following informed consent, a total of hundred venous blood samples were
collected from unrelated individual into 2.5 ml EDTA containers. All samples
were tested for ABO and Rh(D) antigens by using the slide agglutination
techniques.And kidd antigens were tested by the immune-diffusion gel
technique.

The results obtained showed that, The O group was most common ( 50% ),
followed by group B (27%), group A was found ( 17% ) and least common
was group AB ( 6%).

The Rh(D) antigen was (94%).

JK® was(92%) and JK® was (48%).

Regarding to Husa tribe there was slight similarities between other Sudanese
tribes, this could be due to their migration from west Africa and the wandering
nature of this tribe.There was marked similarities between Husa and west

African tribes as in Nigerian tribes .

IV



List of abbreviations

Ab: Antibody.

Ag: Antigen.

AITHA: Autoimmune hemolytic anemia.
cDNA: Complementary Deoxyribonucleic acid.
Fy Ag: Duffy associated glycoprotein.
GPB: Glycoprotein-B.

H-chain: Heavy chain.

HDN: Hemolytic Disease of The Newborn.
ID: Immunodiffusion.

IgA: Immunoglobulin A.

IgD: Immunoglobulin D.

IgE: Immunoglobulin E.

IgG: Immunoglobulin G.

IgM: Immunoglobulin M.

ISBT: International Society of Blood Transfusion.
L-Chain: Light chain.

Le: Lewis.

Lu: Lutheran.

LW: Landsteiner and Wiener.

mRNA: Messenger ribonucleic acid.

PCR: Polymerase Chain Reaction.

RBC: Red blood corpuscle.

Rh Ag: Rhesus antigen .



Rh: Rhesus blood group system.

RNA: Ribonucleic acid.

WHO: World Health Organization.

X :Chromosome X

HIV :Human immune deficiency virus .
HUT : Human urea transporter .

M : Mole .

D.W : Distilled water .

EDTA : Ethylen di amine tetra acetic acid .

VI



1.1
1.1.2.
1. 1.3.
1.1.4.
1.1.5
1.1.6
1.1.7

1.1.8

1.2.
1.2.1.
1.2.2.
1.2.3.
1.2.4

1.2.5

1.2.6.
1.2.7.
1.2.8.
1.2.8.1.
1.2.8.2.
1.2.8.3.
1.2.9.
1.2.10.
1.2.11.
1.2.12.

1.2.12.1.
1.2.12.2.

1.3.
1.3.1.
1.3.2

List of contents

Dedication
Acknowledgement
Abstract (Arabic)
Abstract (English)
List of abbreviations
List of contents

List of tables

List of figures

Chapter |

Introduction & literature review
General introduction

Blood Group Antigens

Blood Group antibodies

Blood group systems

Clinical importance of blood group systems
The ABO system

Rhesus blood group system

Kidd blood group system

ABO Blood Group System

Antigens of the ABO blood group system
Secretors and Nonsecretors

The sub-groups of A

The H antigen

The inheritance of ABO antigens

Development of the A, B and H antigens
The distribution of the A and B antigens
Antibodies of the ABO system

Anti-A and anti-B

Dangerous universal donors

Anti-H

Rare ABO variants

Rare alleles of ABO genes

Sub-groups of B

Variations due to the action of other genes
Variations due to the action of the environment
The acquired B antigen

Rhesus system

Background

Significance

VII

1]
\Y

\l
Xl
X1V

NOOoOOoONRFERFREFPRH

=
=g toR IR N

12
12
12
14
14
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
18



1.3.3
1.3.3.1
1.3.3.2
1.3.3.3
1.3.3.4
1.3.3.5
1.3.4
1.3.5,
1.3..6
1.3.6.1
1.3.6.2
1.3.6.3
1.3.7
1.3.8
1.3.9
1.3.10.
1.3.11.
1.3.12.
1.3.13.
1.3.14
1.3.14.1
1.4.

1.4.1.

1.4.2.
1.4.3.
1.4.4.
1.4.5.
1.4.6.
1.4.7.
1.4.8.
1.4.9.
1.4.9.1.
1.4.9.2.
1.4.10.
1.4.11.
1.4.12.
1.4.13.
1.4.13.1.

1.4.13.2.
1.4.13.3.
1.4.14.

1.4.14.1.
1.4.14.2
1.5.
1.5.1.
2.5.2

Development of Rh antigens
Nomenclatures and genetic theories
Fisher-Race theory
Wiener theory
Shorthand nomenclature
Rosenfield numerical nomenclature
Tippett theory
Weak D or D u
Ways of D" expression
Direct inheritance
Position effect
D variants or D mosaic
Rh antigens characteristics
Numbers of c,e, and E antigen sites per red cell
Compound antigens
Depressed antigens
Rh null
Rhmod
-D-
cD-/cD-
ABO and Rh blood type distribution by nation
Kidd blood group system
History

Inheritance
Antigens of the Kidd blood group

Kidd antigens on cell other than red blood cells

Antigen modification
Immunogenicity

Development at Kidd antigens
Anthropological uses

The antibodies of the Kidd system
Anti Jk* and anti Jk

Anti Jk 3

Kidd Phenotypes and Prevalence
Expression of Kidd antigens
Function of Kidd protein

Clinical significance of Kidd antibodies
Transfusion reactions

Hemolytic disease of the newborn

Disease Association
Molecular information

Gene

Protein

Objectives

General objective
Specific objectives

VIII

19
19
19
20
20
20
20
23
23
23
23
24
26
27
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
29
29

30
32
32
32
32
32
33
34
34
34
35
35
35
36
36
36

36
38

38
38
40
40
40



2.0
2.1.
2.2
2.3
2.4
24.1
2.4.2
24.2.1

2.4.3.
2.4.4.
2.4.4.1.
2.4.4.2.
2.4.4.3.
2.4.4.4.
2.4.5.
2.4.5.1.
2.4.6.
2.4.6.1.
2.4.6.2.
2.4.6.3.
2.4.6.4.
2.4.6.5.
2.4.6.6.
2.4.6.7
2.4.6.

3.0

B
N -

5.0

Chapter il

Materials and Methods
Study area

Study design

Study Populations

Methods

Data collection

Collection of blood samples
Collection procedure

Reagent and equipment
ABO grouping method (Slide Method)
Requirements
Principle of ABO slide grouping method
Test procedure
Interpretation of results
Rh ( D) typing ( Slide method)
Interpretation
Kidd grouping method
Gel Immune Diffusion Technique
Reagent
Equipments
Sample material
Preparation of blood sample
ID-Card
Test procedure
Interpretation of the result

Chapter III
The results

Chapter IV
Discussion
Conclusion
Recommendations

Chapter V
References

IX

41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41

42
42
42
42
43
43
43
43
44
44
45
45
46
46
46
46
46

48

58
60

61

62



PEREHE PHEERE
0ONOY B WNE

=
©

1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16
3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8
3.9

List of tables

1.1 The numerical system of blood groups

1.2 Numbers of A and B antigen sites on red cells of various A and B groups
.1.3 ABO inheritance

1.4 Antigen&antibodies of the ABO group

1.5 Incidence of ABO blood groups in Britiain

1.6 Some properties of immune and naturally occurring anti-A and anti-B
1.7 Frequency of common Rh haplotypes among Whites

1.8 Correlation between Fisher-Race with Wiener Rh systems Nomenclatures
Comparison in Rh haplotypes nomenclature

Comparison of Nomenclatures of Antigens of Rh system

The number of D antigen sites on red cells of different phenotypes

ABO and Rh blood frequencies

characteristic of the kidd system

Frequencies of Kidd genotypes

Frequencies of Kidd antigens

Frequencies of Kidd Phenotype (%)

Gender Frequency in Husa Tribe

ABO Blood Group Frequency in Husa Tribe

Kidd blood group Phenotype Frequency in Husa tribe

Kidd blood group Genotype Frequency in Husa tribe
D Antigen Frequency in Husa tribe
ABO group * JK* Crosstabulation Count

ABO group * JK" Crosstabulation Count
ABO group * D Antigen Crosstabulation Count
Single Jk phenotype frequency in Husa tribe

10
11
13
13

15
19
20
21
22
26
29
33
34
35
35
49
50
51

52
53
54

55
56
57



3.4
3.5

3.7
3.8
3.9

List of figures

Pathways from ABO Blood group genes to antigens
The direct inheritance of Du.

The effect of the C gene when in the “trans” position for D".

Missing determinants of Rh, (D) antigen

Paternative testing with kidd, system

ABO Blood Group Frequency in Husa Tribe

Kidd blood group Phenotype Frequency in Husa tribe

Kidd blood group Genotype Frequency in Husa tribe
ABO group * JK* Crosstabulation Count

ABO group * JK® Crosstabulation Count

ABO group * D Antigen Crosstabulation Count
Single Jk phenotype frequency in Husa tribe

XI

22
24
26
31
50
51

52
53

55
56
57



	                                        
	List of contents

