## **Dedication**

- -To my parents who enlighten my way with their passion, golden wisdom, and blessings.
- -To my wife who gives the courage, strength and power to go forward in my career (Nuseiba Osman).
  - -To my lovely son ( Mohammed)
- -To my teachers who always offer an unlimited support and help.
- -To my brothers and sister.
- -To my friends and students in past, present, and future in all parts of the world.

### Acknowledgment

I would like to express my thanks and gratitude to my supervisor Dr.Abdallah Abdelkareem Osman for his guidance, assistance, and pateience during the course of this work. My thanks also are extended to Dr.Malik Hassan Ibrahim for his constant advise and encouragement.

My thanks also to my friend Mohammed Ali "Sudan university" for his kind helps in collection of samples. My appreciation is also offered to my colleagues in haematology department- Sudan University of Sciences and Technology, my teachers and colleagues in haematology department in Sudan University

Lastly all love to my family.

### الخلاصـــــة

هذه الدراسة دراسـة وصـفية ، تحليليـة أجريـت فـي قبيلـة الهوسـا السودانية هدفت لتحديد نسب تردد الأليل(الأنتجين) ، والأنماط الظاهريــة لأنظمة ABO,Rh(D) و Kidd.اجريت هذه الدراسة في الفـترة مـن (أبريـل الى يوليو،2007). هدفت الدراسة لتكوين قاعـدة معلومـات لهـذه القبيلـة لتحديـد مـدي التـداخل بينهـا وبيـن القبـائل الاخـري بعـد مقارنتهـا معهـا. استخدمت الدراسة الزمر الدموية لأنظمة ABO, Kidd والعامـل الريصـي كعلامات للهوية لتحديد الاصل الاحتمالي المشترك ولتساعد في عمليات نقل الدم . أخذت الموافقة من الأشخاص الذين سحب منهـم الـدم وقــد تمت أحاطتهم بأهداف البحـث. تـم تجميـع عينـات مـن مـائة شـخص مـن القبيلة بحيث لا توجد بينهم صلة قرابة . تم تجميع كل عينة في وعاء سعة 2.5 مل يحتوي على مادة مانعة لتجلـط الـدم (EDTA). تـم فحـص جميـع العينات لمعرفة الزمر الدموية لنظام ABOو العامل الريصـي باسـتخدام طريقة الشريحة. اما فحص نظام Kidd فقد تم بطريقة حديثة تسمى جــل (حساسة النفاذية) ومن ثم تم تحديد الزمر الدموية لقبيلـة الهوسـا وتمـت مقارنتها مع الزمر الدموية لقبائل سودانية وقبائل مـن دول أخـري لتحديـد نسب التشابه والتباين. تمت هذه المقارنات بواسطة قانون جاكرد للتشابه. وأظهرت نتـائج الدراسـة أن نسـبة تـردد الزمــر الدمويـة التابعــة لنظام ABO :زمرة (O) كانت الاكثر ترددا بنسبة 50% وتليها الزمرة الدمويَّة B)) بنسبة 27% ثم تليها زمرة ) ( A بنسبة 17% واخيرا زمرة ( AB) بنسبة 6% وهي الاقل ترددا. وقد كانت نسبة تردد انتجيـن (D) التـابع للنظام العامل الريصي 94%. اما نظام kiddنجــد ان نسـبة تـردد انتجيـن  $Jk^{
m b}$ كانت 92% ونسبة تردد انتجين  $Jk^{
m b}$  كانت 48%.

خلصت الدراسة الى ان الزمر الدموية في قبيلة الهوسا تتباين مع الزمر الدموية لمعظم القبائل السودانية ولكنها تشابه تماما الزمر الدموية للزنوج وقبائل غرب أفريقيا كما في القبائل النيجيرية. ربما يرجع ذلك لهجرتهم من غرب أفريقيا وعدم اختلاطهم مع القبائل الاخرى.

### **Abstract**

This is a prospective and analytical study, aimed to determine the frequency of ABO, Rh(D) and kidd antigens, and phenotypes, among Husa Sudanese tribe. It also aimed at established ABO, Rh(D) and Kidd blood group baseline data for this Sudanese tribe. and it determine the interaction between this tribe and other Sudanese tribes which this will be useful in the blood transfusion.

The study was conducted during three months (April to July, 2007),

Following informed consent, a total of hundred venous blood samples were
collected from unrelated individual into 2.5 ml EDTA containers. All samples
were tested for ABO and Rh(D) antigens by using the slide agglutination
techniques. And kidd antigens were tested by the immune-diffusion gel
technique.

The results obtained showed that, The O group was most common ( 50% ) , followed by group B ( 27%), group A was found ( 17% ) and least common was group AB ( 6%).

The Rh(D) antigen was (94%).

JK<sup>a</sup> was(92%) and JK<sup>b</sup> was (48%).

Regarding to Husa tribe there was slight similarities between other Sudanese tribes, this could be due to their migration from west Africa and the wandering nature of this tribe. There was marked similarities between Husa and west African tribes as in Nigerian tribes .

#### List of abbreviations

Ab: Antibody.

.Ag: Antigen.

AIHA: Autoimmune hemolytic anemia.

cDNA: Complementary Deoxyribonucleic acid.

Fy Ag: Duffy associated glycoprotein.

GPB: Glycoprotein-B.

H-chain: Heavy chain.

HDN: Hemolytic Disease of The Newborn.

ID: Immunodiffusion.

IgA: Immunoglobulin A.

IgD: Immunoglobulin D.

IgE: Immunoglobulin E.

IgG: Immunoglobulin G.

IgM: Immunoglobulin M.

ISBT: International Society of Blood Transfusion.

L-Chain: Light chain.

Le: Lewis.

Lu: Lutheran.

LW: Landsteiner and Wiener.

mRNA: Messenger ribonucleic acid.

PCR: Polymerase Chain Reaction.

RBC: Red blood corpuscle.

Rh Ag: Rhesus antigen.

Rh: Rhesus blood group system.

RNA: Ribonucleic acid.

WHO: World Health Organization.

X :Chromosome X

HIV :Human immune deficiency virus.

HUT: Human urea transporter.

M: Mole.

D.W: Distilled water.

EDTA: Ethylen di amine tetra acetic acid.

# **List of contents**

	Dedication Acknowledgement Abstract (Arabic) Abstract (English) List of abbreviations List of contents List of tables List of figures	         V 
	Chapter I	, ; ;
1 1.1.2. 1. 1.3. 1.1.4. 1.1.5 1.1.6 1.1.7	Introduction & literature review General introduction Blood Group Antigens Blood Group antibodies Blood group systems Clinical importance of blood group systems The ABO system Rhesus blood group system Kidd blood group system	1 1 1 2 6 6 6 7
1.2. 1.2.1. 1.2.2. 1.2.3. 1.2.4	ABO Blood Group System Antigens of the ABO blood group system Secretors and Nonsecretors The sub-groups of A The H antigen The inheritance of ABO antigens	7 7 9 9 10 11
1.2.6. 1.2.7. 1.2.8. 1.2.8.1. 1.2.8.2. 1.2.8.3. 1.2.9. 1.2.10. 1.2.11. 1.2.12. 1.2.12.1. 1.2.12.1. 1.2.12.2. 1.3. 1.3	Development of the A, B and H antigens The distribution of the A and B antigens Antibodies of the ABO system Anti-A and anti-B Dangerous universal donors Anti-H Rare ABO variants Rare alleles of ABO genes Sub-groups of B Variations due to the action of other genes Variations due to the action of the environment The acquired B antigen Rhesus system Background Significance	11 12 12 12 14 14 15 15 16 16 16 16 17 17

1.3.3	Development of Rh antigens	19
1.3.3.1	Nomenclatures and genetic theories	19
1.3.3.2	Fisher-Race theory	19
1.3.3.3	Wiener theory	20
1.3.3.4	Shorthand nomenclature	20
1.3.3.5	Rosenfield numerical nomenclature	20
1.3.4	Tippett theory	20
1.3.5,	Weak D or D u	23
1.36	Ways of D <sup>u</sup> expression	23
1.3.6.1	Direct inheritance	23
1.3.6.2	Position effect	23
1.3.6.3	D variants or D mosaic	24
1.3.7	Rh antigens characteristics	26
1.3.8	Numbers of c,e, and E antigen sites per red cell	27
1.3.9	Compound antigens	27
1.3.10.	Depressed antigens	27
1.3.11.	Rh null	27
1.3.12.	Rhmod	27
1.3.13.	-D-	28
1.3.14	cD-/cD-	28
1.3.14.1	ABO and Rh blood type distribution by nation	28
1.4.	Kidd blood group system	29
	History	29
1.4.1.		
1.4.2.	Inheritance	30
1.4.3.	Antigens of the Kidd blood group	32
1.4.4.	Kidd antigens on cell other than red blood cells	32
1.4.5.	Antigen modification	32
1.4.6.	Immunogenicity	32
1.4.7.	Development at Kidd antigens	32
1.4.8.	Anthropological uses	33
1.4.9.	The antibodies of the Kidd system	34
1.4.9.1.	Anti Jk <sup>a</sup> and anti Jk <sup>b</sup>	34
1.4.9.2.	Anti Jk 3	34
1.4.10.	Kidd Phenotypes and Prevalence	35
1.4.11.	Expression of Kidd antigens	35
1.4.12.	Function of Kidd protein	35
1.4.13.	Clinical significance of Kidd antibodies	36
1.4.13.1.	Transfusion reactions	36
1.4.13.2.	Hemolytic disease of the newborn	36
1.4.13.3.	Disease Association	36
1 1 1 1	Molecular information	38
1.4.14.		
1.4.14.1.	Gene	38
1.4.14.2	Protein	38
1.5.	Objectives	40
1.5.1.	General objective	40
2.5.2	Specific objectives	40

Chapter I1			
2.0 2.1. 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4.1 2.4.2 2.4.2.1 2.4.3. 2.4.4.1. 2.4.4.2. 2.4.4.3. 2.4.4.4. 2.4.5. 2.4.6.1. 2.4.6.2. 2.4.6.3. 2.4.6.4. 2.4.6.5. 2.4.6.6. 2.4.6.7 2.4.6.	Materials and Methods Study area Study design Study Populations Methods Data collection Collection of blood samples Collection procedure  Reagent and equipment ABO grouping method (Slide Method) Requirements Principle of ABO slide grouping method Test procedure Interpretation of results Rh ( D) typing ( Slide method) Interpretation Kidd grouping method Gel Immune Diffusion Technique Reagent Equipments Sample material Preparation of blood sample ID-Card Test procedure Interpretation of the result	41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 42 42 42 42 42 42 43 43 43 44 44 45 46 46 46 46 46 46	
8	Chapter III		
	Chapter III		
3.0	The results	48	
	Chapter IV		
4.1 4.2	Discussion Conclusion	58 60	
4.3	Recommendations	61	
F 0	Chapter V	60	
5.0	References	62	

# List of tables

1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	<ul> <li>1.1 The numerical system of blood groups</li> <li>1.2 Numbers of A and B antigen sites on red cells of various A and B groups</li> <li>1.3 ABO inheritance</li> <li>1.4 Antigen&amp;antibodies of the ABO group</li> <li>1.5 Incidence of ABO blood groups in Britiain</li> </ul>	5 10 11 13 13
1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.10 1.11 1.12 1.13 1.14 1.15 1.16 3.1 3.2 3.3	1.6 Some properties of immune and naturally occurring anti-A and anti-B 1.7 Frequency of common Rh haplotypes among Whites 1.8 Correlation between Fisher-Race with Wiener Rh systems Nomenclatures Comparison in Rh haplotypes nomenclature Comparison of Nomenclatures of Antigens of Rh system The number of D antigen sites on red cells of different phenotypes ABO and Rh blood frequencies characteristic of the kidd system Frequencies of Kidd genotypes Frequencies of Kidd antigens Frequencies of Kidd Phenotype (%) Gender Frequency in Husa Tribe ABO Blood Group Frequency in Husa Tribe Kidd blood group Phenotype Frequency in Husa tribe	15 19 20 21 22 26 29 33 34 35 49 50 51
3.4 3.5 3.6	Kidd blood group Genotype Frequency in Husa tribe D Antigen Frequency in Husa tribe ABO group * JK <sup>a</sup> Crosstabulation Count	52 53 54
3.7 3.8 3.9	ABO group * JK <sup>b</sup> Crosstabulation Count ABO group * D Antigen Crosstabulation Count Single Jk phenotype frequency in Husa tribe	55 56 57

# **List of figures**

1.1		Pathways from ABO Blood group genes to antigens	8
1.2	,	The direct inheritance of Du.	22
1.3	1.3 The effect of the C gene when in the "trans" position for D <sup>u</sup> .		
1.4	.4 Missing determinants of Rh <sub>o</sub> (D) antigen		
1.5	· / · ·		
3.2	F	ABO Blood Group Frequency in Husa Tribe	50
3.3	ŀ	Kidd blood group Phenotype Frequency in Husa tribe	51
	3.4	Kidd blood group Genotype Frequency in Husa tribe	52
	3.5	ABO group * JK <sup>a</sup> Crosstabulation Count	53
	3.7	ABO group * JK <sup>b</sup> Crosstabulation Count	55
	3.8	ABO group * D Antigen Crosstabulation Count	56
	3.9	Single Jk phenotype frequency in Husa tribe	57